about fair value measurements. The standard applies when other IFRSs require or permit fair
value measurements. It does not introduce any new requirements to measure an asset or a liability
at fair value, change what is measured at fair value in IFRSs or address how to present changes in
fair value. The adoption of the IFRS 13 may have effect on the measurement of the Group’s assets
and liabilities accounted for at fair value. Currently the Group evaluates possible effect of the
adoption of IFRS 13 on its financial position and performance.

There are other improvements, pronouncements and amendments that ate not relevant to the
current Group’s operations.

The Group considers to adopt the respective amendments of IFRSs when they become effective.

4. Changes to presentation and disclosure

The Group's outstanding interest accrued on loans and borrowings presented in the consolidated
financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2010 was reclassified in order to ensure
comparability with similar indicators presented in the consolidated financial statements for the year
ended 31 December 2011.

 After
reclassification

Before
reclassification Difference

Non-current liabilities
Loans and borrowings 1,721,965 1,730,810 (8,845)
Current liabilities
Loans and borrowings 899,780 907,155 (7,375)
Trade and other payables 599,699 583,479 16,220

   –

5. Operating segments

The Group identifies the following operating segments that coincide with reporting segments:
► Generation (heat, electricity and capacity production) in the Omsk region;
► Generation (heat, electricity and capacity production) in the Tomsk region.

OJSC Territorial’naya generiruyuschaya kompaniya # 11

Notes to consolidated financial statements (continued)

24

5. Operating segments (continued)

In accordance with the decision of the Board of Directors, beginning from 1 January 2010, the
Group determines the segment performance for management accounting purposes as gross profit
adjusted by depreciation. Gross profit is determined at segment-level in accordance with Russian
accounting principles (RAP). Information on the Group's segment performance is presented in the
table below:

For the year ended 31 December 2011:
 Omsk Tomsk Total
Revenue from external sales 14,936,064 5,754,141 20,690,205
Revenue from sales to Group entities 18,600 2,430 21,030
Depreciation  630,338 473,351 1,103,689
Reporting segment performance result 1,503,996 671,083 2,175,079

For the year ended 31 December 2010:
 Omsk Tomsk Total
Revenue from external sales 13,431,902 5,870,824 19,302,726
Revenue from sales to Group entities 17,562 1,703 19,265
Depreciation  621,439 461,255 1,082,694
Reporting segment performance result 1,376,263 1,096,632 2,472,895

Reconciliation of reporting segment performance results by revenue, profit or loss for the period:

 2011 2010

Total revenue of reporting segments 20,711,235 19,321,991
Unallocated amounts 400,725 104,676
Eliminated revenue from sales to Group entities (21,030) (19,265)
Other items (66,448) (84,694)
Consolidated revenue 21,024,482 19,322,708

Reconciliation of reporting segments performance with IFRS profit before tax

 2011 2010
Reporting segments performance result 2,175,079 2,472,895
Unallocated amounts (276,336) (228,375)
Change in provisions for unused vacation and bonuses (11,338) (27,551)